

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

February 17, 2022

Committee on Business Affairs & Labor.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB22-1098 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Finance with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike line 2 and substitute "**certification,**  
2 **registration.**".
- 3 Page 3, line 3, strike "**history.**" and strike "FEBRUARY" and substitute  
4 "JUNE".
- 5 Page 3, line 8, strike "THE" and substitute "ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2023,  
6 THE".
- 7 Page 3, line 17, strike "AND".
- 8 Page 3, after line 17 insert:  
9 "(c) RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOLUTIONS TO ANY BARRIERS,  
10 INCLUDING A PROCESS TO ADVISE INDIVIDUALS AS TO WHETHER AN  
11 INDIVIDUAL WOULD QUALIFY FOR LICENSURE, CERTIFICATION, OR  
12 REGISTRATION BASED ON THE INDIVIDUAL'S CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD IF  
13 THE INDIVIDUAL MEETS ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE,  
14 CERTIFICATION, OR REGISTRATION AT THE TIME OF THE INDIVIDUAL'S  
15 APPLICATION; AND".
- 16 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 17 Page 3, strike lines 23 through 27.
- 18 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute "CONSISTENT WITH SECTION  
19 24-4-105 (4)".
- 20 Page 4, strike lines 6 through 9 and substitute "THE REGULATOR SHALL  
21 DOCUMENT THE GROUNDS FOR DENIAL AND SUBMIT THE GROUNDS IN

- 1 WRITING TO THE APPLICANT."
- 2 Page 4, line 10, strike "GRANT" and substitute "GRANT, CONSISTENT WITH
- 3 SECTION 24-34-107 (5),".
- 4 Page 4, strike lines 12 through 26 and substitute "HISTORY RECORD."
- 5 Page 4, line 27, before "INFORMATION" insert "AGGREGATE".
- 6 Page 5, lines 5 and 6, strike "(7), (8), and (9)" and substitute "(7) and (8)".
- 7 Page 5, line 20, strike "SECTION WITHIN" and substitute "SECTION,
- 8 CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 24-4-104."
- 9 Page 5, strike lines 21 and 22.
- 10 Page 6, strike line 2 and substitute "CREDENTIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
- 11 SECTION 24-4-106."
- 12 Page 6, strike lines 3 through 17.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*